
E  E 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2011, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A P Jackson (Chairman/Leader) 
  Councillors M R Alexander, M G Carver, 

L O Haysey, R L Parker and M J Tindale 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, W Ashley, 

P R Ballam, K A Barnes, E Buckmaster, 
S A Bull, R N Copping, J Demonti, R Gilbert, 
Mrs M H Goldspink, J Hedley, M Newman, 
P A Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby, V Shaw, 
R I Taylor, J  P Warren, M Wood and 
C Woodward 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Anne Freimanis - Chief Executive 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Caroline Goss - Communications 
Officer 

  Philip Hamberger - Programme 
Director of Change 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

  George A Robertson - Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

Public Document Pack



E  E 
 
 

 
2 

 
 
530   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Leader welcomed the press and public to the meeting.  
He also welcomed Councillor E Buckmaster to his first 
meeting of the Executive since his election to the District 
Council. 
 
The Leader, on behalf of the Chairman of the Council, 
reminded Members of the arrangements for the Civic Dinner 
and Dance on 12 March 2011, which would help raise funds 
for Isabel Hospice and Vale House, and encouraged 
Members to support this event. 
 

 

531   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2010/11 (REVISED) TO 2013/14  
 

 
 The Executive Member for Resources and Internal 

Support submitted a report setting out proposals for the 
Council’s Capital Programme for 2010/11 (Revised) – 
2013/14.  He drew attention to the wider context of 
diminishing capital receipts which would necessitate 
reducing the programme over this period.  
 
The joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees, at their 
meeting held on 18 January 2011, had supported the 
proposals. 
 
In response to questions by Members, assurances were 
given that expenditure on the maintenance of pools 
would only be incurred when necessary.  It was also 
noted that a resolution to the difficulties in progressing 
the “What’s on” sign had yet to be identified. 
 
The Executive commended the Capital programme as 
now submitted. 

 
RECOMMENDED – that (A) the comments of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committees of 18 January 2011, be 
received; and 
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
3 

(B) the new Capital Programme for the period 
2010/11 (Revised) to 2013/14 as now submitted be 
approved. 

 
532   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

2011/12 AND MINIMUM REVENUE POLICY STATEMENT  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Resources and Internal 
Support submitted a report setting out the 2011/12 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy together with the proposed 
Prudential Indicators.  He advised Members that the 
Council was working closely with its advisers, Sector, in 
monitoring interest rates in order to maximise returns. 
 
The joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees, at their 
meeting held on 18 January 2011, had supported the 
proposals. 
 
The Executive commended the proposals as now 
detailed. 

 
RECOMMENDED - that (A) the comments of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committees of 18 January 2011, be 
received; 
 
(B) the 2011/12 Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for East Herts Council be 
approved; and 
 
(C) the Policy on Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) as detailed at paragraph 2.12 of the report 
submitted, be approved. 

 

 

533   FEES AND CHARGES 2011/12  
 

 
 The Executive Member for Resources and Internal 

Support submitted a report setting out proposed fees and 
charges for 2011/12.  He referred to the comments of the 
joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees held on 18 January 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
4 

2011.  The Committees had supported the proposed fees 
and charges and had recommended that a concessionary 
rate of planning pre-application fees for charities, parish 
and town councils should be included.  The Executive 
Member supported this. 
 
The Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Protection referred to the proposed charges to town 
councils for CCTV cameras, which were currently 
subsidised by the District Council.  He detailed the 
current charges and the actual cost in each town centre 
and proposed that the subsidy be retained for 2011/12 
only, subject to further consideration as part of the 
scheduled Community Safety Review in 2011/12.  This 
was supported by the Executive. 
 
In response to questions by Members, the Executive 
Member confirmed that discussions with the town 
councils during the review would be undertaken. 
 
The Executive commended the proposals as now 
detailed. 

 
RECOMMENDED – that (A) the comments of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committees of 18 January 2011, be 
received; 
 
(B) a concessionary rate for planning pre-
application fees for Charities and Parish and Town 
Councils be approved;  
 
(C) the subsidy towards the full cost of CCTV 
cameras in town centres be continued for 2011/12 
only and that the issue be considered further as 
part of the Community Safety Review; and 
 
(D) excepting (B) and (C) above, the increases in 
fees and charges as detailed in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’ of the report submitted, be approved. 

 
 



E  E 
 
 

 
5 

534   SERVICE ESTIMATES - REVENUE BUDGET PROBABLE 
2010/11 - ESTIMATES 2011/12          
 

 

 The Executive Member for Resources and Internal 
Support submitted a report on the service estimates.  He 
highlighted the summary shown at Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B1’ and congratulated Officers for their efforts in 
reducing expenditure. 
 
The joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees, at their 
meeting held on 18 January 2011, had supported the 
proposals. 
 
The Executive commended the proposals now detailed. 

 
RECOMMENDED – that (A) the comments of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committees of 18 January 2011 be 
received; and 
 
(B) the probable Revenue Estimates for 2010/11 
and the draft Revenue Estimates for 2011/12 be 
approved. 

 

 

535   CONSOLIDATED BUDGET REPORT: PROBABLE 
OUTTURN 2010/11: REVENUE BUDGET 2011/12:   
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2011/12 TO 2114/15  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Resources and Internal 
Support submitted a report recommending the revenue 
budget for 2011/12. 
 
The joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees, in supporting 
the proposals at their meeting held on 18 January 2011, 
had made a number of comments for the Executive to 
consider as follows.   
 
They had recommended that consideration be given to 
the addition of a member development officer (1 day a 
week).  The Executive Member for Community 
Development, Leisure and Culture welcomed this 
suggestion as a valuable resource towards achieving 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
6 

accreditation for the Member Development Charter.  The 
Executive recommended that £5k of the savings already 
agreed for deleting support for non-statutory meetings be 
redirected towards this for 2011/12 only. 
 
The Scrutiny Committees had also suggested that 
support for PCSOs should be continued for a further year.  
The Executive supported this on the basis that the 
Community Safety Review in 2011/12 would consider a 
more long-term approach. 
 
The Scrutiny Committees had also supported the aim to 
freeze council tax for a further year after 2011/12.  The 
Executive Member for Resources and Internal Support 
recommended this suggestion and further advised 
Members that changes to the formula grant had only been 
received the day before.  He tabled an amendment to the 
recommendations and also referred to a summary of an 
additional consultation meeting that had been held with 
representatives of the business community. 
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments, the 
Executive Member indicated that areas where savings 
had been identified could be reconsidered later, if the 
impact on service delivery was found to be unacceptable.   
 
The Executive commended the proposals as now 
detailed. 

 
RECOMMENDED - that (A) the comments and 
proposals of the Joint Scrutiny Committees of 18 
January 2011, be received; 
 
(B) the probable outturn for 2010/11 be approved; 
 
(C) the revenue budget for 2011/12 be approved as 
now submitted, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 
        £k 
PCSOs savings be deleted   46 



E  E 
 
 

 
7 

Redirection of part savings from support  
for non-statutory meetings to support for 
member development     5 
 
to be offset by: 
 
Increased formula grant from £6046k 
to £6079k       -33 
Reducing the balancing figure from  
£4k to £0k       -4 
Increasing contribution from General 
Reserve from £38k to £52k   -14 
 
(D) the medium term financial plan to 2014/15, be 
approved, subject to the following amendments: 
 
In 2012/13 only      £k 
Reduced formula grant from £5315k 
to 5306k       9 
 
to be offset by: 
 
Reducing the planning contingency 
from £169k to £161k     -8 
Reducing the balancing figure from 
£239k to £238k      -1 
 
In each year 2012/13 - 2014/15 
Redirection of part savings from support  
for non-statutory meetings to support for 
member development     5 
 
to be offset by a reduction in the  
balancing figure in each year: 
 
2012/13 from £238k to £233k   -5 
2013/14 from £470k to £465k   -5 
2014/15 from £702k to £697k   -5 
 
(E) there to be no increase in council tax for 
2011/12; and 



E  E 
 
 

 
8 

 
(F) in respect of 2012/13, the planning assumption 
for council tax be amended from a 2.5% increase to 
nil increase with the consequential adjustments, as 
now submitted at Essential Reference Paper ‘A’ to 
these Minutes. 

 
536   MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
11 January 2011, be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Leader. 

 

 

537   ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY  
 

 
 The Executive received a report detailing those issues 

referred to it by the Scrutiny Committees.   
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

538   NATIONAL EXPRESS EAST ANGLIA: PROPOSAL TO 
DELIVER INCREASED CAPACITY, TIMETABLE 
CONSULTATION FOR WEST ANGLIA SERVICES FOR  
MAY 2011 AND DECEMBER 2011 TIMETABLES          
 

 

 The Executive Member for Planning Policy and Transport 
submitted a report setting out the Council’s proposed 
response to National Express East Anglia’s proposal to deliver 
increased capacity and amend timetables for West Anglia 
services for May – December 2011.  The Executive noted that 
the proposed response had been published under the non-key 
decision process, but in view of the extensive interest shown 
by Members, had been withdrawn, so that it could be 
considered at a formal meeting. 
 
Some Members opposed the suggested responses to 
Proposals 1 and 3 on the basis that this would disadvantage 
residents in Bishop’s Stortford.  Various concerns were raised 
in respect of general service issues, such as the time of the 
last train from Cambridge towards London, the stopping points 
of trains from London towards Cambridge and the poor 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
9 

standard of service on the Hertford East line in respect of 
timings and poor quality rolling stock.   
 
The Executive Member suggested amendments to his 
recommendations which the Executive agreed.  He also 
undertook to convey the concerns raised in respect of the 
other service issues raised and now detailed. 
 
The Executive agreed the proposals now detailed. 

 
RESOLVED – that National Express East Anglia be 
advised that, (A) in relation to ‘the proposal to deliver 
increased capacity timetable consultation for West 
Anglia services for May 2011 and December 2011 
timetables’, East Herts Council, in respect of:  
 
(1) Proposal 1: generally supports the plan to 

introduce a faster, hourly off peak service 
between Cambridge and London, using the new 
class 379 trains, which calls only at Whittlesford, 
Audley End, Bishop’s Stortford and Tottenham 
Hale; 

 
(2) Proposal 2: while supporting the increase in 

local services for stations in East Hertfordshire 
that a twice an hour service from Stratford would 
bring, would prefer that at least one of the two 
timetabled  trains should continue to Stansted 
Airport, in order to ensure that the only direct 
link to Stansted from other Hertfordshire stations 
is maintained; 

 
(3) Proposal 3: raises concerns that the planned 

reduction in Stansted Express journey times by 
looping the Hertford East service at Broxbourne 
to allow a Stansted Express service to pass it, 
thereby adding around 3 to 4 minutes to the 
journey time of the Hertford East service, will be 
a disbenefit to users of the service in the 
southern-central part of East Herts, particularly 
those in and around Hertfrod, Ware and 



E  E 
 
 

 
10 

Stansted Abbotts/St Margarets; making an 
already relatively long journey even less 
attractive to users, thus potentially reducing 
patronage and encouraging journeys to be 
made by less sustainable modes; 

 
(4) Proposal 4: expresses no preference on the 

option of whether to run, in the morning peak, 3 
x 12 car services with new trains from 
Cambridge to London or, alternatively use the 
same new trains to run 2 x 12 car services from 
Cambridge and 1 x 12 car service from Stansted 
Airport;  

 
(5) Proposal 5: supports, in principle, the 

introduction of a new service either from 
Cambridge or Ely to Stansted Airport on the 
opposite half hour to the Cross Country service, 
as provision from either location may help 
engender modal shift; and 

 
(B) other service issues of concern, as now detailed, 
be referred to National Express East Anglia, as part of 
the Council’s response. 

 
539   SHARING SERVICES WITH STEVENAGE COUNCIL  

 
 

 The Leader submitted a report seeking authority to develop a 
strategic business case for sharing support services with 
Stevenage Borough Council.  He also sought in principle 
support for closer collaboration at corporate and senior 
management level with Stevenage Borough Council. 
 
The Leader set out the phased approach, which aimed to 
deliver live partnerships by March 2012.  He referred to the 
expression of interest from North Hertfordshire District Council 
and commented that the benefits and risks of widening these 
discussions would need to be considered, provided that 
agreed timescales could be met. 
 
The Executive approved the proposals as now detailed. 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
11 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) in principle, the exploration of 
closer corporate management arrangements with 
Stevenage Borough Council be supported; 
 
(B) the development and assessment of a strategic 
business case for sharing support services with 
Stevenage Borough Council be approved; 
 
(C) subject to agreement with Stevenage Borough 
Council, further discussion should take place with North 
Herts District Council following NHDC’s expression of 
interest in the shared service arrangements outlined 
here, provided that agreed timescales can be met; and 
 
(D) the application to Improvement East for £25,000 to 
fund this work, be supported. 

 
540   MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - JANUARY 2011  

 
 

 The Leader of the Council submitted an exception report on 
finance and performance monitoring for December 2010. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the budgetary variances set out 
in paragraph 2.2 of the report be noted; 
 
(B) in respect of NI 181, the unavailability of 
December 2010 performance data due to data not 
been released by DWP, be noted; 
 
(C) a request for a supplementary estimate of £19,600 
to modify car park Pay and Display machines to accept 
new 5p and 10p coins that come into circulation in April 
2011, be approved; 
 
(D) £36k of the works at the Southern Country Park 
scheme capital budget be re-profiled from 2010/11 into 
2011/12; 
 
(E) £95,800 of the plastic bottle and can 
sorting/bailing equipment capital budget be re-profiled 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
12 

from 2010/11 into 2011/12; and 
 
(F) a supplementary estimate of £80k in 2010/11 in 
respect of  Decent Homes Grants be approved, to be 
funded by bringing forward this sum from the 2011/12 
programme in order  to offset some of the slippage on 
the programme. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.52 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2009/10 
Actual 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15  

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

 Net Cost of Services 18,444 18,889 16,143 16,702 17,581 18,535
 Interest Payments 675 662 662 662 662 662
 Interest & Investment Income -2,481 -1,650 -1,175 -1,422 -1,620 -1,947
 Pensions Interest/Return on Assets 1,562 505 1,424 1,424 1,424 1,424
 Fees & Charges -7 -131 -243 -357
 Growth Items 80 105 174 227
 Special Items 123 25
 Efficiency Savings -1,121 -2,139 -2,660 -2,915
 Contribution of vacancies
 Balancing Figure
 One off Savings -15 -15 -6 -15
 Known Changes 34 -154 -463 -514
 Planning Contingency 161 470 779
 RCCO/Internal Interest 29 26 26 26 26 26
 Net Expenditure 18,229 18,432 16,174 15,244 15,345 15,905
 Contribution to / from Earmarked 
Reserves 614 33 -124 249 249 249
 Contribution to/ from Interest 
Equalisation reserve -1,019 -778 17 27 115 -72
 Cost of change Contingency 400 200
 Use of General Reserve 233 -41 -52 145
 Movement on Pension Reserve -835 -34 -888 -888 -888 -888
 Net Expenditure after reserves 17,222 17,612 15,527 14,832 14,966 15,194
 Formula Grant/NNDR -8,141 -8,182 -6,079 -5,306 -5,160 -5,100
 Council Tax Freeze Grant -230 -230 -230 -230
 Local Area Agreement Grant -217 -250
 Area Based Grant -23
 Transfer (from)/to Collection Fund 131 16 31
 Demand on Collection Fund 8,972 9,196 9,249 9,296 9,576 9,864
 Council Taxbase 57,734 57,791 58,123 58,414 58,706 58,999
 Council Tax at Band D 155.41 159.13 159.13 159.13 163.11 167.19

Percentage Increase 2.40% 0.00% 0.00% 2.50% 2.50%

GENERAL FUND - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
SUMMARY  Model for Council

Minute Item 535

Page 13



2011/12  2012/13  2013/14 2014/15
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Causeway deal -74 -74 -74
increase in pension costs 92
Jackson Square Contract - Rent 75 83 91 99
Income Shortfall 2009/10 reducing effect -50 -100 -150 -150

Changes to Terms and Conditions -267 -440

New Refuse, Recycling & Street Cleansing Contract -100 -100 -100

Joint Mgt team for Revenues and Benefits with Stevenage -37 -37 -37 -37

Post regraded in Revenues & Benefits -2 -2 -2

Markets - marketing & maintenance 6 6 6 28

Annual Licence fee - Benefits System 40 40 40 40

Additional plastic recyling - full year effect 22 22 22

Homlessness grant continuation (reduction in income from 11/12) 19 19 19

Hertford Theatre Hydro Income -11 -11 -11

Total 34 (154) (463) (514)
 

OTHER KNOWN REDUCTIONS AND INCREASES

P
age 14



Pay and Price Assumptions for Medium Term Financial Plan

Data Table 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15

Overall salary increase (Inclusive of eveything)* 4.75% 4.75% 0.65% 1.70% 1.45% 2.80% 3.15%
Members Allowances 0.00% 0.00% 2.68% 2.61% 1.80% 2.40%
Inflation 2.50% 2.50% 2.00% 2.10% 2.30% 2.60% 2.70%
NNDR 2.50% 3.00% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Fuel 2.50% 5.00% 5.00% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Contract Index - All Contracts 3.50% 2.50% 2.00% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70%
Contract Index - Street Cleansing                           3.50% 2.50% 2.00% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70%
Contract Index - Refuse Only                                   3.50% 2.50% 2.50% 3.20% 3.20% 3.20% 3.20%
Contract Index -  Parking                                         3.00% 2.00% 1.50% 2.20% 2.20% 2.20% 2.20%
Contract Index -  Leisure                                         2.50% 2.00% 1.50% 2.20% 2.20% 2.20% 2.20%
Contract Index -  Community Meals                      3.50% 3.00% 3.00% 3.70% 3.70% 3.70% 3.70%
Formula Grant/NNDR Redistribution 1.00% 0.50% 0.50% -5.00% -5.00% -5.00% -5.00%
Tax Base Increase 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%
Income
Increase for Fees & Charges 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Increase for car parks 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%

Interest on investment 5.30% 2.75% 2.46% 1.81% 2.30% 2.70% 3.30%

1. Street cleansing / Grounds Maintanence - April RPI applied in April
2. Refuse & Recyling - April AEI (public sector) applied in August
3. Parking - April RPIx applied in January
4. Community Meals - April RPI applied in April  (contract ends July '09)
5. Leisure - January RPIx applied in January

*Salary Increase 
Pay award original budget ** 2.50 2.25 0.00 0.20 0.20 1.80 2.4
Pay allowance - incremets and local award 2.25 2.25 0.65 1.50 1.25 1.00 0.75

4.75 4.50 0.65 1.70 1.45 2.80 3.15
** Pay award actuals and now reflected in future plans 2.75 1.00

Page 15



2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
£ £ £ £

Recommendations to Council
CUSTOMER & COMMUNITY
Community & Cultural
Reduce funding for museum services HCC and partnership funding

Customer & New Media
Cancel free parking days at Christmas
Ware Amwell End - Revision of rent payable by Hertford regional College for student car 
park spaces -1,000
Grange Paddocks Project
  Elm Road income -7,500
Postponing of Sunday Charging - income until 2011/12

INTERNAL SERVICES
Democratic & Legal Services
Reduce support for Chairman

Total recommendations to Council -8,500 0 0 0

Other savings
CUSTOMER & COMMUNITY
Community & Cultural
C&C - MOW -45,761 -15,269
Leisure Savings -86,000 39,000 118,000
Review minor grants -12,500
Castle Hall - new business plan (subject to approval) -83,085 -57,671 -45,000

Environment
Do not replace Area Environment Inspector & delete lease van after 12 month contract 
expires -30,000
Delete Business Support Assistant Part Time Post  FTE Grade 3 - 18.5 hours) -12,175
Delete Business Support Assistant Part Time Post  FTE Grade 3 - 22.5 hours) -12,922
Reduce Recycling advertising and promotion budget -31,300

Customer & New Media
Ware Amwell End - Revision of rent payable by Hertford regional College for student car 
park spaces -1,000 -1,000
Introduce On Street Charging 
Grange Paddocks Project
  Elm Road income -10,000 -10,000
  Rye St/Grange Paddocks income -50,000 -50,000
  Link Road resulting from redesignation as short stay -50,000
  Northgate End resulting from redesignation as short stay -56,000

Savings 

P
age 16



Grange Paddocks Project - Resident permit income -2,500 -2,500

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES
Planning & Building Control
Cessation or very minimal provision of remaining discretionary elements of service -71,305 -71,305

CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Strateic Direction & Corporate Support Team
Restructuring within Strategic Direction -16,041 -16,041

INTERNAL SERVICES
Democratic & Legal Services
Land Charges - staffing reductions -4,000 -23,000

People & Organisational Services
Reduction in corporate training budget pro rata to staff reduction -6,000

Financial Support Services
Phased reduction in hours of estates staffing -16,000 -15,000 -15,000

Business Support Services
Staffing efficiencies on completion of C3W programme -56,090

Revenues & Benefits
Invest to save option -64,000 -64,000

Total other savings 0 -604,679 -398,786 58,000

Review of 09/10 outturn
Community Safety - reduction in supplies & services -5,000

Total review of 09/10 outturn -5,000 0 0 0

2011/12 budget round additional savings
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Strateic Direction & Corporate Support Team
Public Consultation Budget reduction to base -14,000
Deletion of Graduate Trainee post -15,000
Reduction of Supplies & Services -1,000
Reduce performance and communications activity -85,000

P
age 17



INTERNAL SERVICES
Reduce and consolidate manangement resources -75,000

Human Resources
Reduce HR support -20,000 -60,000

Business Support Services
Internal Audit efficiencies from partnership working -15,000 -30,000
Restructuring within facilities services -70,000 -50,000
Reduce ICT contract payment -30,000
Restate property budgets -13,000

Revenues & Benefits
Further shared service savings -36,000
Discretionary Rate Relief -30,000
Reductions in supplies & services - printing -11,000
Increase in recoverable overpayments of Housing Benefits -100,000

Financial Support Services
Review of Financial Support Services -40,000

Democratic & Legal Support Services
Efficiency measures for electoral canvass -13,000
Restructuring of Democratic & Legal Services -4,000 -23,000

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES
Planning & Building Control
Building control fees -50,000 -50,000 -50,000
Development Control BPI led savings -22,000
DC miscellaneous costs -10,000 -10,000
Planning administration -68,000
LDF funding -10,000 -100,000
Planning policy resources -12,000

Health & Housing
Restructuring the services delivered by Licensing, Community Safety and Environmental 
Health leading to a reduction in resources -100,000 -106,000
Cease funding Hsg Improvement Agency core & associated services
- cease Hsg Advice -5,000
- cease Handyperson service -16,000
- cease funding HIA core and associated services -33,000
Reduce hours of Hsg Dev Officer and increase fees -13,000
Scale back rent support scheme
Reduction in housing resouces -54,000

Community Safety
Set taxi licence fees to recover full costs -13,000 -13,000 -14,000 -14,000

P
age 18



Taxi marshals - withdrawl of funding -5,000
Cease contribution to PCSO's (As per 8/02/11 Executive decision moved from 11/12 to 
12/13) -46,000

CUSTOMER & COMMUNITY
Environment
Reduce ancillary admin spend for Environmental Services -3,000
Reduce ancillary admin spend for Community & Cultural -4,000
Additional Income from sale of recycleables  -200,000
Reduce total staff support across Environmental Services -20,000
Review / reduce level of environmental coordination and advice -25,000 -25,000
increase charges for bulky waste collection service -10,000
Join the Consortium contract for the provision of textile banks -30,000

Community & Cultural
Reduce and consolidate senior management resource -60,000
Rationalise and consolidate the range of communty and culture activites and projects 
undertaken -41,000 -41,000
Review the Hertford Theatre management structure -7,000 -15,000
Reduce total spend on Community & Culture, grants, subscriptions & discretionary 
commissioning by approx 5% -20,000

Customer Services & New Media
Reduce / consolidate ongoing web support -15,000

Corporate costs 
Reduce corporate management -15,000 -50,000

Deletion of existing savings options in the MTFP replaced by items above 
Planning Service 87,000 87,000
Strategic Direction

-1,107,000 -414,000 -122,000 -313,000

Total Savings -1,120,500 -1,018,679 -520,786 -255,000 
Cumulative Total Savings -1,120,500 -2,139,179 -2,659,965 -2,914,965P

age 19



2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
£ £ £ £

INTERNAL SERVICES
Financial Support Services
Rural Development Project Income Stream -5,000

Total 0 -5,000 0 0

Review of 09/10 outturn
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Strategic Direction
Public Consultation & Research -9,700 -5,700 -14,700

Total 0 -9,700 -5,700 -14,700

Agreed at 8 February 2011 Executive
CCTV - Developer contribution (removed from 2011/12 f&c) -14,700

Total -14,700

Total one off savings -14,700 -14,700 -5,700 -14,700

One Off Savings

P
age 20



2011/12 2012/13 2013/14
£ £ £

CUSTOMER & COMMUNITY
Community & Cultural
LSP 60,000

Customer & New Media
Consultancy re parking retender 12,000
Grange Paddocks Project - 6,300 0 0
Grange Paddocks Project - Resident permit 20,000 0 0

Total 98,300 0 0 0

Review of 09/10 outturn

Bldg Control - Supplements 9,000 9,000 0 0
Dev Plans - Supplements 6,500 6,500 0 0
Dev Control - Supplements 9,000 9,000 0 0

Total 24,500 24,500 0 0

Total SIs 122,800 24,500 0 0

Special Items 

P
age 21



2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
£ £ £ £

CUSTOMER & COMMUNITY
Customer & New Media
On Street Charging - Maintenance and Monitoring of Pay and Display Machines
Sunday & Bank Holiday charging 
Grange Paddocks Project - Rebate to Leisure Centre Users 40,000
Grange Paddocks Project - Maintenance of pay and display machines 3,600
Hartham Lane car park extension - Maintenance and monitoring of pay and display machines 250

Environment
Refuse Service - Property Growth 53,000        

Growth from capital programme 25,000 25,000 25,000

Total 25,250 25,000 68,600 53,000

Review of 09/10 outturn

Dev Control - Appeals & Consultancy 50,000 0 0 0

Total 50,000 0 0 0

Agreed at 8 February 2011 Executive
Part of the savings from deleting support for non statutory meetings approved by the Council in 
September be redirected to support for member development 5,000

5,000 0 0 0

Total Growth 80,250 25,000 68,600 53,000

Cumulative Total Growth
80,250 105,250 173,850 226,850

Growth 

P
age 22


	Minutes
	535 Consolidated Budget Report: Probable Outturn 2010/11: Revenue Budget 2011/12: Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/12 to 2114/15
	Minutes - ERP A


